## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD RENAMING MIDWAY ALLEY TO HELEN MYERS WAY.

**WHEREAS**, longtime Brentwood resident Helen Myers passed away on April 15, 2024 at the age of 98; and

**WHEREAS,** Helen was instrumental in the evolution of the City of Brentwood which includes: was a founding board member of Delta Community Services, helped raise funds for Brentwood's first Community Center, served on the Arts Commission, served with the local Soroptimist International chapter for 29 years, owned two local businesses, was a longtime member of the Brentwood Chamber of Commerce, and was recognized as the 2008 Citizen of the Year; and

**WHEREAS,** in recognition of Helen's many years of service to the Community, Helen's grandson, Peter Jacoway, requested consideration of renaming Midway Alley to Helen Myers Way; and

**WHEREAS,** absent any formal procedures related to street renaming, and after discovering that no addresses would be impacted, staff is requesting Midway Alley be renamed Helen Myers Way.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Brentwood, that the name of Midway Alley be changed to Helen Myers Way.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at a regular meeting held on the 25th day of June 2024 by the following vote: